### THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF COURTENAY

### NOTICE OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING

DATE:Monday, November 27, 2017PLACE:City Hall Council ChambersTIME:4:00 p.m.

# AGENDA

#### **1.00 INTERNAL REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE FOR INFORMATION**

1. Memorandum - FCM Conference 2018

#### 2.00 RESOLUTIONS OF COUNCIL

#### 1. Councillor Hillian – Volunteer Recognition

WHEREAS Judy and Bruce Wing have completed nine years of producing the 1<sup>st</sup> Tuesday Fundraisers at the Mex pub, events where a local performer is chosen to entertain and a charity is selected for the proceeds of the evening;

AND WHEREAS the 108 concerts to date have raised approximately \$47,000 for organizations such as Hopsice, Yana, the Food Bank, Glacier View Lodge, the Canadian Cancer Society and the Heart & Stroke fund among others;

AND WHEREAS Mr. Roy Tai and the Mex Pub have provided both the venue and the financial backing for the 1<sup>st</sup> Tuesday Fundraisers for those nine years and have been wonderfully supportive;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that on the occasion of the Wings' retirement from organizing 1<sup>st</sup> Tuesday Fundraisers, the City of Courtenay recognizes and expresses gratitude to Judy and Bruce Wing for their community spirit and long term efforts to contribute to and improve the life of our community, and to Roy Tai and his Mex Pub staff for their community minded backing and support for these events.

#### 3.00 ADJOURNMENT



THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF COURTENAY

# MEMORANDUM

To:CouncilFrom:Deputy Chief Administrative OfficerSubject:FCM Conference 2018

File No.: 400-20 Date: November 27, 2017

#### ISSUE:

The purpose of this memorandum is to remind Council members to notify staff if they will be attending the FCM conference in 2018.

#### **BACKGROUND:**

The Federation of Canadian Municipalities annual conference is being held May 31 to June 3, 2018 in Halifax.

#### **KEY CONSIDERATIONS:**

Staff are in the process of securing accommodation for the conference. Please advise staff as soon as possible if you intend to attend the conference in order that travel and accommodation arrangements can be confirmed.

Prepared by:

pad.

John Ward, CMC Director of Legislative and Corporate Services Deputy CAO